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MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:   Blount County Planning Commission   

 

FROM:  Cameron Buckner   

Senior Planner  

 

DATE:   December 2, 2024  

 

SUBJECT:  Site Plan review for Tuckaleechee Utility District at 4810 E Lamar Alexander 

Pkwy (map 060, parcel 182.16)  

 

Attachments   

 

1. Location/Zoning Map  

2. Site Plan  

3. Elevations  

4. Floorplan 

5. Lighting  

6. Tax Map  

 

Applicant  

Tuckaleechee Utility District  

Engineering- Ardurra  

Architect- Charles Morton  

 

Land Use and Zoning  

 

The subject property is zoned R-1 (Rural District 1). The existing land use is undeveloped.  

 

Background  

 

The proposed development is for a 16+ acre parcel that is owned by Tuckaleechee Utility 

District and is located at 4810 E Lamar Alexander Pkwy (map 060, parcel 182.16). The site is 

currently undeveloped. The attached site plan illustrates that the development will include an 

office building, maintenance building, and a temporary storage/office facility that will be utilized 

until the completion of the permanent facilities. Additionally, the applicant has proposed a 



vegetative buffer to be located on the south side of the property that will be contiguous with the 

closest existing residential property. Key components of the development are discussed below. 

 

Conformance with Applicable Zoning Regulations  

 

Section 9.2. R-1 (Rural District 1)  

 

The use of the property for a local utility provider is a permitted use within the R-1 district 

pursuant to section 9.2. All allowable uses in the R-1 district are included below for reference.  

 

The proposed site plan demonstrates compliance with applicable setbacks for the district, per 

subsection G. Additionally, the maximum height of the proposed structure will not exceed the 

35’ restriction prescribed by subsection H.   

 

Section 7.15. Design Requirements for Commercial and Industrial Developments  

 

The attached elevations for the proposed office building appear to meet the requirements of 

section 7.15 by incorporating various building materials. Elevations for the future maintenance 

building have not been finalized but will need to be submitted prior to the issuance of a building 

permit for that structure. Staff will review upon submission to ensure compliance with section 

7.15.  

 

Lighting 

 

A lighting plan has been submitted by the applicant. Upon review, the pole mounts exceed the 20 

foot height restriction, per section 7.15 of the zoning regulations. All other lighting requirements 

appear to be met. A revised lighting plan will need to be submitted prior to the issuance of a 

building permit that demonstrates compliance with the entirety of section 7.15.  

 

Environmental Health  

 

Environmental Health has preliminarily reviewed the project and has determined that the soils are 

adequate for the proposed septic system. Approval will be subject to permitting by environmental 

health.  

 

Stormwater 

 

The site is located outside the Urbanized Area of the County, therefore no County Grading Permit 

will be required.  It is, however, subject to all applicable TDEC stormwater regulations to include 

a SWPPP.  

 

Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends approval, subject to a revised lighting plan as well as all applicable TDEC, 

TDOT, and County permitting. 

 



Applicable code sections included below for reference: 

 

Section 9.2 R-1 – Rural District 1. It is the purpose and intent of this district to regulate rural 

development of expected moderate to low density within the county, consistent with the 

overall purposes of this Resolution contained in Article 3, consistent with provisions in Public 

Chapter 1101 of 1998 (Tennessee Code Annotated Section 6-58-101, et seq), and consistent 

with plans adopted by Blount County.  

 

A. Permitted Uses: one or two single family dwellings or manufactured home dwellings on a 

single lot, duplex dwellings, customary home occupations, group homes as provided in 

Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 13-24-101, et seq; churches, temples and other places of 

worship, cemeteries associated with churches and other places of worship; local, state and 

federal government and utility uses necessary for providing services to land or population 

within the district; and accessory structures customarily associated with the above uses. 

 

 B. Uses Permitted as Special Exceptions: multifamily dwellings including three or more of 

any dwelling units per lot (see also Section 7.6) and their associated sales or rental offices for 

the development, family commercial enterprises (see Section 7.10), nursing homes, retirement 

homes, sanitariums, assisted care living facilities, and resident facilities with special services, 

treatment, or supervision; day care facilities; commercial cemeteries not associated with a 

church or other place of worship; government and utility uses of a regional character necessary 

for providing service to the land and population within a broader region including the district; 

privately funded nonprofit community libraries (Resolution 16-06- 004); sawmills and 

associated lumberyards; bed and breakfast accommodations; golf driving range; vacation cabin 

rental (see also section 7.11); private non-commercial airstrips (Resolution 10-01-005); and 

accessory structures customarily associated with the above uses.  

 

C. Uses Permitted as Special Exceptions with Specific Limitations: Indoor Sport Shooting 

Range (Subject to provisions and requirements in Section 7.13); Outdoor Sport Shooting 

Range (Subject to provisions and requirements in Section 7.13); Convenience Stores with 

vehicle fuel sales, provided that any such convenience stores with vehicle fuel sales shall be 

located only with access and frontage on an arterial or collector status road as specified on the 

Major Road Plan of any regional planning commission within the county as registered with the 

Register of Deeds office, and provided that any such use shall be conducted on a lot or tract of 

at least one acre, that any such use shall be housed in a structure with footprint no greater than 

4,000 square feet, and that buffering of the use from surrounding residential land shall be 

constructed and maintained; commercial campgrounds and recreational vehicle parks (see also 

section 7.18) (Resolution 14- 08-016).  

 

D. Uses Prohibited: In the R-1-Rural District 1, adult oriented establishments as defined in 

TCA 7-51-1101 et seq., and pain management clinics. All other uses are prohibited except 

those uses permitted specifically or by special exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

(Resolution 12-08-003) 



 

E. Uses Requiring Site Plan Review: All uses permitted as special exception in sub-sections B 

and C above. Permitted uses in subsection A above requiring land greater than three acres, 

except one or two single family or manufactured home dwelling on a single lot, duplex 

dwelling on separate lot, and customary accessory structures to such excepted uses.  

 

F. Minimum Lot Size and Density: Whether on individual septic system or on public utility 

sewer, unless otherwise explicitly required in subsections above, the minimum lot size per unit 

for development shall be 32,670 square feet (.75 acres). For other than one unit per lot, or for 

planned unit development, the density shall be no greater than 1.2 residential units per gross 

acre. (Resolution 22-11-016)  

 

G. Setback Requirements: All uses permitted or permitted as special exception shall comply 

with the following setback requirements, except as otherwise provided for in Articles 3 and 5 

for lots of record and nonconforming situations. 

 

1. Front Setback: the minimum depth of the front building setback shall be 30 feet from any 

road right-of-way or easement line, with the following exceptions: (a) the lot fronts on an 

arterial road as shown on the Major Road Plan of Blount County, in which case the front 

setback shall be 60 feet for principal arterial roads and 40 feet for major arterial roads, and (b) 

the lot has been previously platted on a plat registered with the Blount County Register of 

Deeds prior to the enactment of this Resolution in which case the minimum shall be as shown 

on the registered plat.  

 

2. Rear Setback: the minimum building setback from the rear property line shall be 20 feet for 

the principal structure, and five feet for any accessory structure, provided that the rear setback 

shall be 40 feet, or greater as may be required by the Board of Zoning Appeals, for any special 

exception.  

 

3. Side Setback: the minimum building setback from the side property line shall be ten (10) 

feet, provided that the side setback shall be 20 feet, or greater as may be required by the Board 

of Zoning Appeals, for any special exception.  

 

H. Maximum Height of Structures: Unless otherwise explicitly allowed in other articles of this 

Resolution, all structures shall be no greater than 35 feet higher than the highest natural grade 

immediately adjacent to the structure. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Section 7.15. Design Requirements for Commercial and Industrial Developments.  

 

A. Any commercial or industrial use permit requiring a site plan provided in Section 7.2 shall also 

require conformity with this section. The site plans required in this section shall conform to 

requirements of Section 7.2 and other requirements specified in this Section. All elements of use, 

including associated accessory elements such as garbage disposal areas, heating and air units 

exterior to buildings, and loading docks, shall be shown on the site plan. Site plan submittal shall 

contain required plans for stormwater management under this section, other applicable sections in 

the zoning regulations, and other County and State grading and stormwater permit regulations. The 

site plan shall contain specific design of parking areas required in this section and other sections 

in the zoning regulations.  

 

B. Site plans and site plan elements shall be prepared by qualified professionals. Qualified 

professionals shall be licensed as one or a combination of architect, landscape architect and/or 

engineer. 

 

 

C. To mitigate the impact of building appearance along scenic highways and other existing roads 

within the county exterior to a commercial development, the following design requirements shall 

apply. 

 

 

1. The front, side and rear elevation of any building shall be provided as part of site plan 

submission for review and approval.  

 

2. The front (facing highway or road) and side wall planes of buildings shall be staggered by 

occasional changes in surface planes or changes of materials or architectural features to avoid 

monolithic “box” appearance. Walls and roof visible to public roads shall have changes of wall 

and roof planes with at least a three (3) foot projection or recess no less than every thirty (30) 

feet horizontally. In addition, any of the following elements shall be integrated in walls visible to 

public roads at no less than thirty (30) feet spacing, both horizontally and vertically: porches; 

awnings; stairwells; doors; windows; chimney; changes in construction materials. Excessive 

repetition of only one or two architectural features above is prohibited. Elements that are not 

acceptable as a means to comply with the requirement above include, but are not limited to: 

gutter downspouts; garage doors; retaining walls; changes in paint color, color bands or small 

(less than two (2) square feet) accent materials using flat tile; narrow trim; common hallways 

parallel to outside walls not including stairwells; window and door frames; shutters; structural or 

decorative columns; and narrow extensions (less than three feet wide) of fire walls.  

 

3. Exterior walls visible from public roads shall be constructed of at least 50 percent nonmetal 

building materials. Exterior glass shall compose a minimum or five (5) percent of the façade of 

the building, unless the building is an open-air structure such as a produce market. (Resolution 

10-10-011)  

 



4. All accessory garbage and disposal facilities (dumpsters, etc.) and accessory heating and air 

facilities shall be screened with materials compatible in appearance to the principal structure. 

Loading docks shall be placed away from fronting roads, and shall be screened if visible from 

residential uses. 

 

D. Outdoor Lighting Standards. In both rural and urban settings, proper design of commercial 

lighting is important in order to address impacts on surrounding properties and the character of 

the community. A complete lighting plan shall be part of site plan documents, and the site plan 

approval body (Planning Commission or Board of Zoning Appeals) may set appropriate 

conditions for spill light mitigation during site plan review and approval. The following apply 

particularly to new commercial developments, and shall also be applied to substantial additions 

or expansions to existing developments. All lighting structures in existence prior to adoption of 

these regulations are exempt from further regulations, provided that replacement of structures 

shall meet all of these regulations. 

 

 

1. Maximum spill light (light trespass) at perimeter of a commercial property shall be subject to 

the following performance standards and requirements: For locations in the Urban Growth 

Boundary of Maryville and Alcoa as defined in the 1101 Growth Plan, maximum spill light shall 

be no greater than 0.8 footcandles. 

 

 

For locations in the Rural Areas as defined in the 1101 Growth Plan, maximum spill light shall 

be no greater than 0.4 footcandles.  

 

2. Lighting Plan. A qualified professional, either electrical engineer, certified lighting contractor, 

or electrical contractor qualified in lighting plans and installation, shall prepare and certify a 

lighting plan conforming to requirements in these regulations. All lighting plans shall follow 

standards for footcandle output as established by the Illuminating Engineering Society of North 

America (IESNA). A light “point by point” footcandle diagram shall be shown on the site plan 

with a 10x10 foot maximum grid. The diagram shall cover at least ten feet on either side of 

property lines that border residential zones or uses. 

 

The qualified professional who prepares the lighting plan shall inspect the installation of all 

lighting equipment, and conduct a performance verification to measure spill light illuminance 

levels of all lighting after lighting installation, to include night-time field measurements of spill 

light at a vertical height of 6 feet from ground level at points spaced no greater than fifty feet 

apart along the perimeter of the commercial property, and at points along the perimeter closest to 

lighting fixtures. Where lighting installation does not meet required performance standards, the 

qualified professional shall coordinate adjustment of the lighting installation to meet such 

standards and again conduct performance verification measurements specified above.  

 

Upon completion of installation, inspection of installation, and performance verification 

measurements (with any necessary adjustments), the qualified professional shall submit a 

drawing showing the final measured spill light illumination levels specified at points along the 

perimeter identified above, with professional stamp and signed certification letter that lighting 



installation and performance meets all applicable standards and the approved site plan. For 

phased installation of lighting, new measurements for all lighting, drawing, and certification 

shall be required for each phase as specified above.  

 

 

3. All lighting structures of greater than 1000 lumens shall be full cut-off type, mounted facing to 

the ground with no upward angle, to minimize unnecessary scattering of light. All lighting 

structures shall be designed and placed so as to minimize light spill and glare to surrounding 

residential properties.  

 

4. The site plan for lighting shall include all lighting pole locations and luminaire mounting 

heights, all security and safety lighting structures, and projected spill light illuminance and glare 

of all lighting combined at commercial property perimeter, meeting standards above. Means for 

minimizing and mitigating glare shall be part of the lighting plan submitted for site plan review 

and approval. No light shall be mounted at height greater than 20 feet.  

 

5. Tall shrubs and trees may be considered as screens to reduce glare and spill light. 

 

6. External lighting of the face of signs or walls of structures shall be placed above the sign or 

wall and shielded. Sign or wall lighting shall not reflect or glare beyond the face of the sign or 

wall.  

 

7. Uplighting is prohibited except in cases where the fixture is shielded from the sky by a roof 

overhang or similar structural shield, and where the fixture does not cause light to extend beyond 

the structural shield. Exempt from this is lighting of governmental flags only, provided that the 

combined lighting is no more than 1300 lumens, and provided that the fixtures shall be shielded 

such that the lamp(s) is not visible outside a 15 foot radius.  

 

8. Flashing or intermittent lights, lights of changing degree of intensity, or moving lights shall 

not be permitted, provided that holiday lights are exempt, and provided that necessary 

emergency and tower lighting is exempt, and provided that lighting cut-off or dimming at close 

of business is exempt and encouraged, and provided that sensor activated security lighting is 

exempt and encouraged.  

 

9. Luminaires that have a maximum output of 260 lumens per fixture, regardless of number of 

bulbs, (equal to one 20 watt incandescent light), may be left unshielded provided that the fixture 

has an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up. Luminaires that have a maximum 

output of 1,000 lumens per fixture, regardless of number of bulbs, (equal to one 60 watt 

incandescent light) may be partially shielded, provided the bulb is not visible, and the fixture has 

an opaque top to keep light from shining directly up.  

 

10. Canopy lights – all lighting shall be recessed to full cut-off standard and recessed sufficiently 

so as to ensure that no light source is visible from or causes glare on public rights-of-way or 

adjacent property.  

 



11. All non-essential exterior commercial lighting is to be turned off after business hours and 

when not needed. Lights with timer installed are encouraged. Sensor activated lights are 

encouraged to replace lighting that is desired for security purposes.  

 

12. Sports lighting – sports field lighting fixtures shall be mounted no higher than 90 feet, 

provided that such sports field light fixtures shall be a distance 40 feet or height of pole 

whichever is greater from any adjacent residential or residentially zoned property boundary, and 

provided that no outside sporting event shall start after 10:00 p.m. or extend beyond 11:00 p.m. 

with all field lights out by 11:30 p.m., and provided that sports fields shall provide tall vegetative 

or other acceptable buffering from adjacent properties in order to reduce and mitigate glare.  

 

13. Temporary lighting such as that used at construction sites or other uses of a temporary nature 

are exempt, provided that the temporary lighting shall be aimed so as to minimize glare and light 

trespass to adjacent properties, turned off after 11:00 p.m. (except for necessary security 

lighting), and turned off after completion of project.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


